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Regular Meeting 

9:30am, July 19, 2016 
Owosso City Council Chambers 



MEMORANDUM 
 

301 W. MAIN    OWOSSO, MICHIGAN 48867-2958   (989) 725-0599    FAX (989) 723-8854 
 
 
 

 
DATE:   July 7, 2016 
 
TO:   Chairman Horton and the Owosso ZBA  
 
FROM:   Susan Montenegro, Asst. City Manager/Dir. of Community Development 
  
RE:   Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting: Tuesday, July 19, 2016 
 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall convene in the city council chambers at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, July 
19, 2016 to hear a petition for a use variance.  The property seeking the variance is located at 202 S. State 
Street. The property is zoned R-1, single family residential.  
 
The petitioner is seeking to leave two (2) garages on the property following a fire that destroyed the main 
structure to use as storage for maintenance and lawn equipment for other rental properties owned in Owosso. 
Petitioner plans to demolish main structure but states he does not intend to rebuild the main structure. 
 
THE PROPOSAL IS CONTRARY TO THE ORDINANCE AS FOLLOWS:  
Accessory structures are not allowed to be the only structure on a lot in an R-1 setting. 
 
APPLICABLE SECTION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE:   
Section 38-52(5) – Principal uses permitted: Accessory buildings and uses, customarily incident to any of 
the above permitted uses and subject to the conditions of Section 38-379.   
 
Section 38-379(3) – Accessory Buildings: An accessory building shall not occupy more than twenty-five 
(25) percent of a required rear yard, plus forty (40) percent of any non-required rear yard, provided that in 
no instance shall the accessory building(s) exceed the ground floor area of the main building. 
 
CURRENT ZONING:    R-1 Single Family Residential District  
 
SIZE OF LOT:     66’ X 132’ (8,712 square feet) 
 

 
 
Summarily, this request will take much scrutiny and deliberation from the ZBA of the findings, as well 
as the public hearing.   Staff issues no recommendation on this petition, ZBA must deliberate and 
determine the outcome.  
 
That is all for now. Please go through the rest of your packet contents and RSVP for the meeting.  Please 
contact me if you have any questions, comments, or other feedback at susan.montenegro@ci.owosso.mi.us 
or on my cell at 989.890.1394. I look forward to seeing you all on July 19th. 

 
 
 

mailto:susan.montenegro@ci.owosso.mi.us


AGENDA 

Owosso Zoning Board of Appeals 
Tuesday, July 19, 2016 at 9:30 a.m.   

Council Chambers – Owosso City Hall 
Owosso, MI  48867 

 
CALL MEETING TO ORDER: 
 
ROLL CALL: 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA: July 19, 2016 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: June 21, 2016 
 
SITE INSPECTIONS:  None 
 
COMMUNICATIONS: 

1. Staff memorandum        
2. ZBA minutes from June 21, 2016      
3. Variance request –  202 S State  
4. Public notice 

  
COMMISSIONER/PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS:   

1. 202 S State Variance - (resolution)  
    
BUSINESS ITEMS:    
   
COMMISSIONER/PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
        
ADJOURNMENT: Next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, August 16, 2016 if any requests 

are received. 
      
 
Commissioners, please call Bridget at 725-0540 if you will be unable to attend the meeting 

on Tuesday, July 19, 2016. 
 
[The City of Owosso will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for the hearing 
impaired and audiotapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting, to individuals with disabilities at the 
meeting/hearing upon seventy-two (72) hours notice to the City of Owosso.  Individuals with disabilities requiring 
auxiliary aids or services should contact the City of Owosso by writing or calling the following:  Amy Kirkland, City 
Clerk, 301 W. Main St, Owosso, MI 48867 (989) 725-0500]. The City of Owosso website is:  www.ci.owosso.mi.us 

 

http://www.ci.owosso.mi.us/


Affirmative Resolutions 
Owosso Zoning Board of Appeals 

Tuesday, July 19, 2016, 9:30 a.m. 
Owosso City Council Chambers, 301 W Main St., 

Owosso, MI 
 
 
Resolution 160719-01 
 
Motion: ____________________________ 
Support: ___________________________ 
 

The Owosso Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves the agenda of July 19, 2016 as presented.  
 
Ayes: ________________________________________________ 
Nays: ________________________________________________ 
 
Approved: ___   Denied: ___ 

 
Resolution 160719-02 
 
Motion: ____________________________ 
Support: ___________________________ 
 

The Owosso Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves the minutes of June 21, 2016 as presented.  
 
Ayes: ________________________________________________ 
Nays: ________________________________________________ 
 
Approved: ___   Denied: ___ 

 
Resolution 160719-03 
 
Motion: ____________________________ 
Support: ___________________________ 
 
Whereas, the Owosso Zoning Board of Appeals, after reviewing the case for 202 S State parcel # 050-100-
001-012-00 hereby make the following findings: 

 
1. ________________________________________ 
2. ________________________________________ 
3. ________________________________________ 
 

Based upon those findings, the Owosso ZBA hereby approves/denies the petition for the use variance to 
leave two (2) garages on the property following a fire that destroyed the main structure to use as storage for 
maintenance and lawn equipment for other rental properties: 

 
1. ________________________________________ 
2. ________________________________________ 



3. ________________________________________ 
 
Ayes: ________________________________________________ 
Nays: ________________________________________________ 
 
Approved: ___   Denied: ___ 

 
Resolution 160719-04 
 
Motion: ____________________________ 
Support: ___________________________ 
 

The Owosso Zoning Board of Appeals hereby adjourns the July 19, 2016 meeting, effective at 
__________a.m.  
 
Ayes: ________________________________________________ 
Nays: ________________________________________________ 
 
Approved: ___   Denied: ___ 

 



MINUTES 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE OWOSSO ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

CITY OF OWOSSO 
JUNE 21, 2016 at 9:30 AM 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 

CALL TO ORDER:  The meeting was called to order by Randy Horton at 9:30 a.m. 
 
ROLL CALL:  Was taken by Recording Secretary Bridget Cannon. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Chairman Randy Horton, Secretary Dan Jozwiak, Board Member Kent Telesz 
and Planning Commission Representative Thomas Taylor,  
 
MEMBERS ABSENT:  Vice-Chairman Christopher Eveleth, Alternate Matthew Grubb, and Alternate John 
Horvath 
 
OTHERS PRESENT:   Ms. Susan Montenegro, Assistant City Manager and Director of Community 
Development 
 
AGENDA:  IT WAS MOVED BY BOARD MEMBER TELESZ, AND SUPPORTED BY BOARD MEMBER 
JOZWIAK TO APPROVE THE AGENDA OF JUNE 21, 2016 AS PRESENTED. 
YEAS:  ALL.  MOTION CARRIED. 
 
MINUTES:  IT WAS MOVED BY BOARD MEMBER TELESZ, AND SUPPORTED BY BOARD 
MEMBER JOZWIAK TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF JANUARY 19, 2016 AS PRESENTED. 
YEAS: ALL.  MOTION CARRIED. 
 
COMMUNICATIONS: 

1. Staff memorandum        
2. ZBA minutes from  January 19, 2016      
3. Variance Request – 1005 Krust Drive 
4. Public Notice 

 
COMMISSIONER/PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Board Member Telesz had a business relationship with the 
applicants, and recused himself from board discussion and voting concerning the variance. 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS:    
 1.  VARIANCE – 1005 KRUST DRIVE 
 
Ms. Margaret Pappas, applicant, would like to replace the existing aluminum sunroom that is deteriorated 
and flimsy.  She would like to construct a 14’x22’ permanent sun room structure.  This would result in a 
22’ set back to the rear property line.  The zoning ordinance requires a 35’ set back.  Ms. Pappas read 
two hand-written responses to the variance request from neighboring property owners (added to meeting 
documentation).  Additionally, there was a phone call received by Susan Montenegro, from an additional 
property owner, prior to the meeting (notes from conversation included in packet).  Existing structure is on 
cement slab and is considered existing, non-conforming.  The current room was constructed in 1975, 
before the present zoning ordinance.  Proposed structure will have permanent foundation, built on a crawl 
space.   
 
COMMISSIONER COMMENT: The board appreciates the feedback received from neighboring property 
owners, whom are affected by the variance. 
 
MOTION BY BOARD MEMBER JOZWIAK, SUPPORTED BY BOARD MEMBER TAYLOR AFTER 
REVIEWING THE CASE FOR 1005 KRUST DRIVE (050-370-000-019-00), THE OWOSSO ZBA 
HEREBY APPROVES THE PETITION FOR A SETBACK VARIANCE AT THE PROPERTY LISTED 
ABOVE WITH THE FOLLOWING BASIC CONDITIONS BEING SATISFIED: 

  Draft      



 
1. Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this chapter; 
 
The Board finds that Section 38-504(3)a.1. has been met for the following reason: neighbors have 
expressed positive interest and feedback in the request. 
 
2. Shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which is not permitted by right 
 within that zone district, or any use or dimensional variance for which a conditional  use permit or a 
 temporary use permit is required; 
 

Not applicable 
 
3. Is one that is unique and not shared with other property owners; 
 
The Board finds that Section 38-504(3)a.4. has been met for the following reason: neighboring lots are 
shallow on Krust Drive.  Neighboring property owners have encroached in to required setback for rear 
yards. 
 
4. Will relate only to property that is under control of the applicant; 
 
The Board finds that Section 38-504(3)a.4. has been met for the following reason: relates only to their 
property. 
 
5. Is applicable whether compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area, set-backs, 
 frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for 
 a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome; 
 
The Board finds that Section 38-504(3)a.5. has been met for the following reason: the shallowness of the 
lot creates a hardship on owner, which is outside of their control. 
 
 
6. Was not created by action of the applicant (i.e. that it was not self-created); 
 
The Board finds that Section 38-504(3)a.6. has been met for the following reason: the lot size was not self-
created. 
 
 
7. Will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably 
 increase the congestion of public streets or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public 
 safety; 
 
The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.7. has been met for the following reason: this is not an issue. 
 
8. Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate vicinity or in the 
 district in which the property of the applicant is located; 
 
The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.8. has been met for the following reason: will improve the value 
and safety of home. 
 
 
9. Is applicable whether a grant of the variance applied for would do substantial justice to the 
 applicant as well as to other property owners in the area, or whether a lesser relaxation than that 
 applied for would give substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more 
 consistent with justice to other property owners; 
 

  Draft      



The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.9. has been met for the following reason: property owners are 
taking down an eyesore and building a safer structure. 
 
 
SPECIAL CONDITION CLEARLY DEMONSTRATED: 
 
2.  Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions such as 
 narrowness, shallowness, shape, or topography of the property involved, or to the intended use of 
 the property, that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the same zoning district. 
 
The Board finds that Section 38-504 (3) b.2. has been met for the following reason: shallowness of lot. 
 
 Any variance granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals shall not be valid after a period of six (6) 
months from the date granted unless the owner shall have taken substantial steps, as determined by the 
Board, in implementing the variance granted by the Board.” Sec. 38-504(c) 2. i. ii., Chapter 38, of the City 
of Owosso Zoning Ordinance. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES ALL.  MOTION CARRIED. 
 
BUSINESS ITEMS: NONE 
 
COMMISSIONER/PUBLIC COMMENTS: NONE 
 
ADJOURNMENT: 
MOTION BY BOARD MEMBER TELESZ, SUPPORTED BY BOARD MEMBER JOZWIAK TO 
ADJOURN AT 10:37 A.M. 
YEAS ALL.  MOTION CARRIED. 
 
I certify that the above findings, conclusions, and decision were approved by the City of Owosso Zoning 
Board of Appeals on June 21, 2016. 
 
 
 
      ____________________________________ 
       Dan Jozwiak, Secretary 
 
 

 

b.a.c. 
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CITY OF OWOSSO 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
Applicant: John and Rebecca Langtry 
 
Address: 606 Getman Rd 
 
Property Address:  202 S State 

Appeal No: 160719-03 
 
Hearing Date:  July 19,2016 
 

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 

At the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of Owosso, held at City Hall, 301 W. 
Main Street, Owosso, Michigan, on the 19th day of July, 2016, 9:30 a.m. 
 

Present:  _____________________________________________________________________ 
Absent:  ______________________________________________________________________ 

 
Upon motion of Member _________________, seconded by Member __________________, the 
following findings, conclusions, decision and conditions were adopted by the Board as its decision on the 
above variance: 
 
I. Request.   
The Applicant has submitted a variance request from the following section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance:__ 
Section 38-52(5) – Principal uses permitted: Accessory buildings and uses, customarily incident to any of 
the above permitted uses and subject to the conditions of Section 38-379.  Section 38-379(3) – 
Accessory Buildings: An accessory building shall not occupy more than twenty-five (25) percent of a 
required rear yard, plus forty (40) percent of any non-required rear yard, provided that in no instance shall 
the accessory building(s) exceed the ground floor area of the main building. The variance is requested for 
the purpose of allowing the Applicant to leave two (2) garages on the property following a fire that 
destroyed the main structure to use as storage for maintenance and lawn equipment for other rental 
properties. 
 
II. Record of Proceedings.   
The following documents were reviewed and considered by the Zoning Board of Appeals in reaching its 
decision, in addition to the comments made by Applicant, members of the public, and members of the 
Board: 
____________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________. 
 
III. Findings and Decision. 
Based upon the documentation and other information submitted to the Board, public comment received 
by the Board during its meeting, visits to the site by individual Board Members, and knowledge and 
experience of the Board Members with land use within the City, the Board adopts the following findings 
and decision with respect to the request for variance: 

A. This is a request for a use variance subject to Section 38-504(3) of the  
 Zoning Ordinance.  The applicant must show that a variance meets All of the factors 

expressed in Section 38-504(3) a. 1-9. in order for the variance to be granted. 
 

Factor 1:  (Section 38-504(3) a.1.)  “Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and 
purpose of this chapter.” 

  



The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.1._____ has been met _____ has not been met for the 
following reasons: 
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________. 

 
Factor 2:  (Section 38-504(3) a.2.)  “Shall not permit the establishment within a district of any 
use which is not permitted by right within that zone district, or any use or dimensional variance for 
which a conditional use permit or a temporary use permit is required.” 

The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.2. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the 
following reasons: 
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________. 

 
Factor 3:  (Section 38-504(3) a.3.)  “Is one that is unique and not shared with other property 
owners.” 

The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.3. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the 
following reasons: 
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________. 

 
Factor 4:  (Section 38-504(3) a.4.)  “Will relate only to property that is under control of the 
applicant.” 

The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.4. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the 
following reasons: 
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________. 

 
Factor 5:  (Section 38-504(3) a.5.) “Is applicable whether compliance with the strict letter of the 
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably 
prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity 
with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome.” 

The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.5. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the 
following reasons: 
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________. 
 
Factor 6: Section 38-504(3) a.6.)  “Was not created by action of the applicant (i.e., that it was not 
self-created.) 
 
The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.6. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the 
following reasons: 
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_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________. 

Factor 7: Section 38-504(3) a.7.)  “Will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property or unreasonably increase the congestion of public streets or increase the danger of fire 
or endanger the public safety.” 

The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.7. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the 
following reasons: 
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________. 
 
Factor 8: Section 38-504(3) a.8.)  “Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property 
values in the immediate vicinity or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.” 
 
The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.8. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the 
following reasons: 
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________. 

Factor 9: Section 38-504(3) a.9.)  “Is applicable whether a grant of the variance applied for 
would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the area, or 
whether a lesser relaxation than that applied fro would give substantial relief to the owner of the 
property involved and be more consistent with justice to other property owners.” 

The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.9. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the 
following reasons: 
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________. 
 
B. Special Conditions. When all of the foregoing basic conditions can be satisfied, a 

variance may be granted when any one (1) of the following special conditions can be 
clearly demonstrated: 

 
 1. “Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent 

carrying out the strict letter of this chapter.  These hardships or difficulties shall 
not be deemed economic, but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a 
particular parcel of land.” 

   
The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) b.1. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the 
following reasons: 
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________. 

 
 2. “Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical 

conditions such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, or topography of the 
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property involved, or to the intended use of the property, that do not generally 
apply to other property or uses in the same zoning district.” 

 
The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) b.2. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the 
following reasons: 
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________. 

 
 3. “Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property 

right possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.” 
 
The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) b.3. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the 
following reasons: 
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________. 

 
 

C. The request for a variance is _____ approved _____ denied for the above reasons. 
 
IV. Conditions (if variance approved). 

The following are imposed as conditions upon grant of the variance: 
A. The variance was approved based on all aspects of the plans and descriptions submitted.  

The structure, use or activity shall be constructed or carried on in accordance with the 
plans and/or description provided by the Applicant.  All aspects of construction shall be in 
compliance with the plan submitted, regardless of whether a variance was sought or 
necessary for certain dimensional or other aspects of the plan, except as 
noted:__________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________. 

 
B. Other conditions:_________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________. 

 
Any variance granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals shall not be valid after a period of six (6) 

months from the date granted unless the owner shall have taken substantial steps, as determined by the 
Board, in implementing the variance granted by the Board.”  Sec. 38-504(c) 2. i. ii., Chapter 38, of the City 
of Owosso Zoning Ordinance. 
 

The above findings, conclusions and decision were adopted by roll call vote as follows:  
  
AYES: _______________________________________________________________________ 
NAYS: _______________________________________________________________________ 

 
I certify that the above findings, conclusions, and decision were approved by the City of Owosso Zoning 
Board of Appeals on _________________, 20___. 
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      __________________________________________ 
      Randy Horton, Chair 
      Zoning Board of Appeals 
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OFFICIAL NOTICE OF PROPOSED VARIANCE 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of Owosso will hold a Public Hearing in the Council Chambers of City Hall 
at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, July 19, 2016 to consider the following request: 
 
APPLICANT:   John and Becky Langtry 
Case # 2015-01   Parcel 050-100-001-012-00 
LOCATION OF APPEAL: 202 S. State Street, Owosso, MI  48867 
 
APPEAL: The petitioner is seeking to leave two (2) garages on the property following a fire that destroyed the main 
structure to use as storage for maintenance and lawn equipment for other rental properties owned in Owosso. 
Petitioner plans to demolish main structure but states he does not intend to rebuild the main structure. 
 
THE PROPOSAL IS CONTRARY TO THE ORDINANCE AS FOLLOWS:  
Accessory structures are not allowed to be the only structure on a lot in an R-1 setting.   
 
APPLICABLE SECTION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE:   
Section 38-52(5) Principal uses permitted: Accessory buildings and uses, customarily incident to any of the 
above permitted uses and subject to the conditions of Section 38-379. 
 
Section 38-379(3). Accessory Buildings: An accessory building shall not occupy more than twenty-five (25) 
percent of a required rear yard, plus forty (40) percent of any non-required rear yard, provided that in no instance 
shall the accessory buildings(s) exceed the ground floor area of the main building. 
 
CURRENT ZONING:    R-1 (Single Family Residential) 
SIZE OF LOT:     66’ X 132’ (8,712 square feet) 
 
As an affected property owner, resident, business, or taxpayer, you are encouraged to acquaint yourself with this 
proposal and make your position on the request known to the Zoning Board of Appeals. You may do so by being 
present for the public hearing, writing a letter stating your position, email me at susan.montenegro@ci.owosso.mi.us 
or phoning 989-725-0544.  Information on this case is on file in the Zoning Office at City Hall for your review. 
 

Susan Montenegro, Assistant City Manager/Director of Community Development 
[The City of Owosso will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for the hearing impaired and audio tapes of 
printed materials being considered at the meeting, to individuals with disabilities at the meeting/hearing upon seventy-two (72) hours notice to 
the City of Owosso.  Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the City of Owosso by writing or calling the 
following Amy Kirkland, City Clerk, 301 W. Main St, Owosso, MI 48867 (989) 725-0500.  Website address is www.ci.owosso.mi.us.] 

 
 

 

mailto:susan.montenegro@ci.owosso.mi.us


Phone call received on July 5, 2016 from Richard Perry of 1418 Henry Street.  He owns a house 
in on State Street near 202 S. State and received a notice for the variance.  Mr. Perry stated he 
did not have any issues with the request and believes the owner of the property should be able 
to do what he wants. 
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